TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank		08/08/2012	a Texas banking association (formerly a Michigan banking corporation): TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bright of America, LLC f/k/a Bright Acquisition Company, LLC
Street Address:	300 Greenbrier Road
City:	Summersville
State/Country:	WEST VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	26651
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	0991009	BRIGHT OF AMERICA		
Registration Number:	1090396	PICNIC-PATIO		
Registration Number:	1120489	GREENBRIER STUDIOS		
Registration Number:	1316052			
Registration Number:	1302587	GREETING MATS		
Registration Number:	1460018	MAGNA POCKET		
Registration Number:	1556403	EARTH SCENTS		
Registration Number:	1547882	OLDE TYME CHRISTMAS		
Registration Number:	2109527	PETALS & PEARLS		
Registration Number:	2186284	FALL GATHERINGS		
Registration Number:	2594706	GLIMMER SCENTS		
Registration Number:	2594707	PRACTICE POWER		
Registration Number:	2646574	EARTH SCENTS COTTAGE PANTRY COLLECTION		
		TDADEMADK		

REEL: 004840 FRAME: 0604

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	2467997	SCENTS OF CHARM
Registration Number:	2671392	GREENBRIER/SCENTEX
Registration Number:	2685645	FLIP & LEARN
Registration Number:	2712025	POSTER PALS
Registration Number:	2773973	DOMINO DISCOVERY
Registration Number:	2773974	MATH FAST FACTS
Registration Number:	2831732	PRACTICE PALS
Registration Number:	2834123	LAP LEARNER
Registration Number:	3036801	ELEGANT TRADITIONS COLLECTION
Registration Number:	3042808	CELEBRATE THE ELEGANCE OF EVERY DAY
Registration Number:	0937600	BRIGHT OF AMERICA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7349302494

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 734-761-3780

Email: asujek@bodmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Angela Alvarez Sujek - Bodman PLC

Address Line 1: 201 South Division, Ste. 400
Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela Alvarez Sujek	
Signature:	/Angela Alvarez Sujek/	
Date:	08/10/2012	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release R 2916 F860#page1.tif source=Release R 2916 F860#page2.tif source=Release R 2916 F860#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004840 FRAME: 0605

FULL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE dated as of August 2, 2012 (this "Release") is made by Comerica Bank, a Texas banking association, formerly a Michigan banking corporation (the "Secured Party") under the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated July 30, 2004 (the "Security Agreement") and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 002916, Frame 0860, between Bright Acquisition Company, LLC, now known as Bright of America, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Debtor") and the Secured Party.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the Debtor's trademarks, including the trademarks listed on attached Exhibit A (the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to: (i) release all of its security interest covering the Trademarks; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to the Debtor; and (iii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Trademarks under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release its security interest in the Trademarks, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Debtor (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the Trademarks under the Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

COMERICA BANK.

a Texas banking association, formerly a Michigan

banking corporation

Name: Emily A. Michael

Title: Vice President

AnnArbor 213050_1

EXHIBIT A

Mark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
BRIGHT OF AMERICA	72/339125	9/29/69	937,600	7/11/72
BRIGHT OF AMERICA	72/433772	8/25/72	991,009	8/13/74
PICNIC-PATIO	73/110552	12/23/76	1,090,396	5/2/78
GREENBRIER STUDIOS	73/152414	3/3/78	1,120,489	6/19/79
(Design only)	73/420084	4/4/83	1,316,052	1/22/85
GREETING MATS	73/459262	1/3/84	1,302,587	10/30/84
MAGNA POCKET	73/643341	2/6/87	1,460,018	10/6/87
EARTH SCENTS	73/725476	4/29/88	1,556,403	9/19/89
OLDE TYME CHRISTMAS	73/739309	7/11/88	1,547,882	7/18/89
PETALS & PEARLS	74/694213	6/28/95	2,109,527	10/28/97
FALL GATHERINGS	75/064568	2/28/96	2,186,284	9/1/98
GLIMMER SCENTS	75/641767	2/16/99	2,594,706	7/16/02
PRACTICE POWER	75/641768	2/16/99	2,594,707	7/16/02
EARTH SCENTS COTTAGE PANTRY COLLECTION	76/048042	5/15/00	2,646,574	11/5/02
SCENTS OF CHARM	76/099204	7/28/00	2,467,997	7/10/01
GREENBRIER/SCENTEX	76/280391	7/2/01	2,671,392	1/7/03
FLIP & LEARN	76/306918	8/31/01	2,685,645	2/11/03
POSTER PALS	76/307279	8/31/01	2,712,025	4/29/03
DOMINO DISCOVERY	76/327540	10/22/01	2,773,973	10/14/03
MATH FAST FACTS	76/327541	10/22/01	2,773,974	10/14/03
PRACTICE PALS	76/519319	6/3/03	2,831,732	4/13/04

AnnArbor_213050_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004840 FRAME: 0607

Mark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
LAP LEARNER	76/519320	6/3/03	2,834,123	4/20/04
ELEGANT TRADITIONS COLLECTION	78/436988	6/17/04	3,036,801	12/27/05
CELEBRATE THE ELEGANCE OF EVERY DAY	78/436996	6/17/04	3,042,808	1/10/06

AnnArbor_213050_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004840 FRAME: 0608